

Nos. 11-1545 and 11-1547

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.

CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS,
AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE OF THE
NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL, PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

SEAN A. LEV
General Counsel
PETER KARANJIA
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB M. LEWIS
Associate General Counsel
JAMES M. CARR
MATTHEW J. DUNNE
*Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
JOSEPH R. PALMORE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below1

Jurisdiction2

Statutory provisions involved2

Statement.....2

Summary of argument10

Argument:

Chevron applies to an agency’s interpretation of its
statutory authority14

 A. *Chevron* is triggered when an agency interprets a
statute that has been generally entrusted to its
administration.....15

 1. *Chevron* reflects congressional intent and prin-
ciples of democratic accountability15

 2. This Court has consistently applied *Chevron* to
questions of statutory interpretation that bear
on the scope of an agency’s administrative
authority18

 3. There is no sound reason for this Court to alter
its approach to interpretive questions bearing on
the scope of agency authority20

 B. The *Chevron* framework applies to the determination
whether Congress has created an exception to an
agency’s generally-applicable administrative
authority29

 1. When Congress intends to exempt part of
an agency’s organic statute from the agency’s
generally-applicable administrative authority,
Congress can ordinarily be expected to state that
intent explicitly30

 2. *Chevron* does not require a provision-by-provision
search for delegation32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Because Section 332(c)(7) includes no express negation of the FCC’s general administrative authority over the Communications Act, that general administrative authority remains.....	33
C. <i>Chevron</i> applies with full force to agency interpretations of federal statutes that limit state power.....	37
D. The FCC’s conclusion that it has authority to promulgate reasonable time limits on local zoning authorities is correct under any standard of review	38
Conclusion.....	44
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	13, 15, 16, 39, 41
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	35, 36
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	12, 13, 30, 31, 36, 40
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	33
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , Nos. 11-1135, 11-1136, 2012 WL 6013416 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 4, 2012)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	2, 3, 13, 37
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261, 296 (2009)	22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	11, 19, 21
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	38
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	20
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	18, 27, 28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, (2009)	16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12, 18, 27
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	34
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	35
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	25
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	28
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	28
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	20, 25, 33
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	12, 18, 20, 22
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	34
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X In- ternet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	11, 15, 16, 22, 33, 34
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	18, 24, 34
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	23
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1123 (2005).....	31
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. National Media- tion Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1032 (1995)	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	19, 26
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	33
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	33
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	13, 15, 37
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999)	42
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29, 33
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	25
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	17
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	34
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 144, 417 (2012)	30
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999)	25

Statutes and regulation:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	28, 29
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(C)	29
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 43
47 U.S.C. 151.....	5, 32, 33, 34, 39, 40
47 U.S.C. 154(i).....	5, 32, 34, 39, 40
47 U.S.C. 201(b).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 303(r)	5, 32, 34, 39, 40
47 U.S.C. 332(a) (1994)	41
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(3)(A) (1994)	41
47 U.S.C. 334(a)	36, 40

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156:	
§ 6003(a), 126 Stat. 204	44
§ 6409(a)(1), 126 Stat. 232	43
§ 6409(a)(2), 126 Stat. 232-233	44
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 156.....	30
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	2, 43
§ 704(a), 110 Stat. 151	3, 39
47 U.S.C. 332(c).....	39
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(A).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 23, 39
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II).....	3
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(v)	4, 5, 14, 24, 35, 41
16 U.S.C. 551	31
29 U.S.C. 1841(d)	35
47 C.F.R. 73.2080.....	36
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules to Establish Part 27, the Wireless Communications Service</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 10,785 (1997)	2, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 204, 104th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 1 (1995)	2
Richard J. Pierce, Jr. et al., <i>Administrative Law and Process</i> (5th ed. 2009).....	23
1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	18, 23

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006)	20, 23, 28
